## **RESOLUTION 10007**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT TO CERTIFICATIONS FOR APPLICATION FOR MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS (HOME) PROGRAM

**WHEREAS**, the City of Great Falls recognizes the importance of decent affordable rental housing for low to moderate income senior citizens; and

WHEREAS, applying to the Montana Department of Commerce for a HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) Grant for funding would allow the City of Great Falls' sub-recipient Accessible Space, Inc. in conjunction with other funding sources to construct a 38-unit accessible, affordable senior rental development to be located on the west side of Division Road, north of 16<sup>th</sup> Avenue NW in Great Falls, Montana; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Great Falls certifies that it has disclosed all forms of governmental assistance requested or provided for this project in the application Sources of Funds Statement, and that if additional governmental assistance is sought in the future, the HOME Program shall be notified promptly; and

**WHEREAS**, if selected for funding, the City of Great Falls agrees to comply with the HOME Program requirements, regulations, statutes, terms and conditions described in the HOME Certifications for Application (pages 12-2 through 12-13) found within the FFY 2012 HOME Application Guidelines; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Great Falls has conducted a public hearing in conformance with HOME requirements to obtain the views of citizens regarding community housing needs and proposed activities to address these needs, and the use of HOME funds and other HUD funding to meet housing needs.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

That the Commission of the City of Great Falls authorizes Gregory T. Doyon, Great Falls City Manager, to submit the Uniform Housing Application to the Montana Department of Commerce for a HOME Investment Partnerships Program Grant on behalf of the City of Great Falls, to act on behalf of the City of Great Falls and to provide such additional information as may be required.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on this 15<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2013.

Michael J. Winters, Mayor	

ATTEST:
Lisa Kunz, City Clerk
(SEAL OF CITY)
APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:
David L. Nielsen, Interim City Attorney